
SUTPHEN CORPORATION 
6450 Eiterman Road  |  Dublin, OH 43016  |  1-800-848-5860 

 
 

PROPOSAL 
TO THE: 
City of Columbus, Ohio 

Purchasing Office  

77 North Front Street; Room 523 

Columbus, OH 43215 

 
   DATE:    August 21, 2023

 

We hereby propose and agree to furnish the following firefighting equipment upon your 
acceptance of this proposal: 
 
Reference Ohio State Term Schedule-Contract No.800814 
 
One or More Monarch Customer Pumpers equipped and delivered for the total sum 
of: .$1,092,632.00 
 
A Second Unit can be purchased for the total sum of $1,089,632.00 
A Third unit can be purchased for the total sum of $1,088,432.00 
A Fourth unit can be purchased for the total sum of .$1,086,132.00 
A Fifth unit can be purchased for the total sum of ..$1,084,132.00 
 
Total Selling Price for five (5) units with Equipment Package and Communication Package 
as requested: .$5,440,960.00 
 
 
 
The unit shall be manufactured completely in accordance to the following proposal and 
delivered in approximately 24-28 months from the date of the contract signing or purchase 
order, subject to delays from all causes beyond our control. 
 
This proposal shall be valid until October 14, 2023. If the contract or purchase order is not 
received within this proposed duration, we reserve the right to extend, withdraw, or modify 
our proposal, including pricing, delivery times, and prepayment discounts as applicable. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SUTPHEN CORPORATION
6450 Eiterman Road  |  Dublin, OH 43016  |  1-800-848-5860

Should any changes be required as mandated by NFPA, EPA, or other Federal, State or Local 
Governments, or changes due to part availability or vendor relationships, such changes shall 
be documented on a change order and purchaser shall be responsible for additional charges 
as applicable.  These may include but are not limited to changes that affect the major 
vendors of the fire apparatus industry such as pump manufacturer, seat manufacturer, 
electrical power supplies (generators) and powertrain (engine & transmission).  

Respectfully submitted,

Harry B. Sutphen
Heritage Fire Equipment 
Authorized Representative for Sutphen Corporation
740-819-5440


